

THE CEYLON GOVERNMENT GAZETTE

EXTRAORDINARY

No. 9,580 - MONDAY, JULY 15, 1946.

Published by Authority.

PART I.-GENERAL.

(Separate paging is given to each Part in order that it may be filed separately.)

GOVERNMENT NOTIFICATIONS.

L. D.-B. 152/30.

1/3/125 (FSO). CUSTOMS NOTIFICATION (DUES) No. 46/1.

The Customs Ordinance.

IT is hereby notified that the following resolution under by the State Council at its public session on the 22nd May, 1946, and sanctioned by the Governor, has been submitted to and sanctioned by the Secretary of State for the Colonies.

By His Excellency's command,

C. E. Jones,

Colombo, July 13, 1946. Acting Financial Secretary.

Resolution.

This Council resolves under section 25 of the Customs Ordinance (Chapter 185) that, with effect from the date on which this resolution is notified in the Government Gazette

-J. N. 8870-2,125 (7/46) 1227 -

after submission to and sanction by the Secretary of State, atter submission to and sanction by the Secretary of State, the provisions of paragraph 9 (2) of Schedule C to that Ordinance, as varied by resolution published by notification in *Gazette* No. 9,145 of July 9, 1943, shall be further varied by the substitution, for all the words from "Customs Holidays and day of shipment" to the end of that paragraph, of the words "Customs Holidays and day of shipment".

L. D.-B. 152/30.

1/3/125 (FSO). CUSTOMS NOTIFICATION (DUES) No. 46/2.

The Customs Ordinance.

IT is hereby notified that the following resolution under section 25 of the Customs Ordinance (Chapter 185), passed by the State Council at its public session on the 22nd May, 1946, and sanctioned by the Governor, has been submitted to and sanctioned by the Secretary of State for the Colonies.

By His Excellency's command,

Colombo, July 13, 1946.

C. E. Jones, Acting Financial Secretary.

A 1

PART I. (GLNERAL) - CEYLON GOVT. GAZETTE EXTRAORDINARY - JULY 15, 1946 1228

Resolution.

This Council resolves under section 25 of the Customs Ordinance (Chapter 185) that, with effect from the date on which this resolution is notified in the Government Gazette after submission to and sanction by the Secretary of State, the resolution passed by this Council at its public session on the 8th June, 1943, and published in the *Government Gazette* No. 9,178 of September 30, 1943, shall be rescinded.

L. D.-B. 152/30. 1/3/125 (FSO).

CUSTOMS NOTIFICATION (RENT) No. 46/1.

The Customs Ordinance.

IT is hereby notified that by virtue of the powers vested in him by section 17 of the Customs Ordinance (Chapter 185), the Governor has directed that the rates and the regulations published by notification in Gazette No. 9,335 of November 24, 1944, as amended by the Notification published in GazetteNo. 9,435 of July 20, 1945, be rescinded.

By His Excellency's command,

C. E. JONES, Colombo, July 13, 1946. Acting Financial Secretary. ~

۰. L. D.-B. 152/30. 1/3/125 (FSO).

CUSTOMS NOTIFICATION (RENT) NO. 46/2.

The Customs Ordinance.

IT is hereby notified that by virtue of the powers vested in him by section 17 of the Customs Ordinance (Chapter 185), the Governor has directed that the rates and the regulations

under section 13 (now section 17) of the Ordinanco, published by notification in *Gazette* No. 8,269 of January 29, 1937, as amended by the Notifications published in *Gazettes* No. 9,178 of September 30, 1943, No. 9,356 of January 19, 1945, and No. 9,145 of July 9, 1943, be further amended as follows :---

(1) under the heading "Import Warehouse Rent "-

(a) in paragraph 2-

(i) by the substitution, for the words "inclusive of Sundays and Customs holidays", of the words "exclusive of Sundays and Customs holidays";

(ii) by the substitution, for all the words from "Thereafter" to the end of that paragraph, of the following :-

"Thereafter, double the above rates shall be charged for each succeeding day including Sundays and Customs holidays, and day of removal or shipment, or for any period less than a day.";

- (b) in paragraph 3, by the insertion, immediately after the words "The liability to", of the words "single and double";
- and double ";
 (c) in paragraph 4, by the substitution, for the words "single "shall be exempt from warehouse rent other than first rent", of the words "shall be exempt from double rent ";
 (d) by the omission of the substitution of the words "shall be exempt from double rent";
 - (d) by the omission of paragraph 7;
- (2) by the omission of paragraph 6 under the heading "Export Warehouse Rent".

By His Excellency's command.

C. E. Jones, Acting Financial Secretary. Colombo, July 13, 1946.

PRINTED AT THE CEVION GOVERNMENT PRESS, COLOMBO.